## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.9911/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-08-2023 in CRLOP(MD) No. 10779/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras at Madurai)

SIGAMANI Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

THE INSPECTOR OF POLICE Respondent(s) (IA No.159838/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.159837/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 14-08-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR

Mr. A. Baskar, Adv. Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv. Mr. D. N. Dubey, Adv. Mr. Vishal, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Singh, Adv.

## For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

In the meanwhile, the operation and implementation of the impugned order dated 03.08.2023 passed by the High Court of Madras, Madurai Bench in CRLOP MD No.10779/2023 shall stand stayed, till the next date of listing.

We would request Mr. Maninder Singh, learned senior counsel to assist this Court in the matter. Mr. Zoheb Hossain, learned Advocate-on-Record is permitted to assist Mr. Maninder Singh, learned senior counsel.

2

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to serve the standing counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu.

(VIJAY KUMAR) COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM) COURT MASTER (NSH)